

Elizabeth Gatto
GOWEN, DUNCAN & EDWARDS LLP
112 S. Hanley Road
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 504-1000
Attorneys for Plaintiff

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

KESHARA SENANAYAKE,

Plaintiff,

v.

JANE SYLVESTER, Principal, Gateway
Central High School, in her official and
individual capacities; EMILY SU,
Superintendent, Gateway School District,
in her official and individual capacities;
and GATEWAY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendants.

**Case No. 20-cv-3352 CDP
Civil Action**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 2

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE
 A REASONABLE JURY COULD FIND THAT THE SCHOOL’S POLICY WAS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 8

 A. Senanayake had a reasonable expectation of privacy with respect to his cell phone
 because the device stored a substantial volume of personal information, and the private
 electronic correspondence on his cell phone was password-protected. 9

 B. Sylvester’s search of Senanayake’s cell phone was excessively intrusive since she
 rifled through the contents of his cell phone, encroaching on his privacy in a way that was
 nearly limitless. 11

 C. While the government concern was not insignificant, it was of neither the magnitude
 nor the urgency to justify the search of Senanayake’s phone, which significantly intruded
 upon his legitimate expectation of privacy. 12

 II. THE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE A
 REASONABLE JURY COULD FIND THAT THE SEARCH WAS NOT JUSTIFIED AT ITS
 INCEPTION OR REASONABLY RELATED IN SCOPE TO THE OBJECTIVES OF THE
 SEARCH. 15

 A. Sylvester’s search was not based on reasonable suspicion to justify the search at its
 inception because she did not have evidence that Senanayake was smoking, selling, or
 bringing e-cigarettes on school grounds. 15

 B. Sylvester’s second search of Senanayake’s cell phone was not reasonable in scope
 because it violated his subjective expectation of privacy and exceeded what was necessary
 to determine whether he had violated school policy. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anable v. Ford, 653 F. Supp. 22 (W.D. Ark. 1985) 15

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 447 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 7

Bd. of Educ. v. Earls., 536 U.S. 822 (2002)..... 9

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 6

Doe v. Little Rock Sch. Dist., 380 F.3d 349 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 9, 11, 13

G.C. v. Owensboro Pub. Sch., 711 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2013) 16, 19

Mendoza v. Klein Indep. Sch. Dist., No. H-09-3895 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166686 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2011)..... 19

New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985). passim

R.S. v. Minnewaska Area Sch. Dist., 894 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (Minn. 2012) 10

Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373 (2014) 9, 10, 12

Safford Unified School Dist. No. 1 v. Redding, 557 U.S. 364 (2009)..... 15, 18

Thompson v. Carthage Sch. Dist., 87 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 1996) 16

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 8

Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995) passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. IV 7
